

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILLIAM MATHIS and KENNEDY DAVIS,
*individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated*

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION,
et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01312-TNM

**PLAINTIFF’S RENEWED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Factual Background	3
1. Defendants Are Aware That High Numbers Of People On Parole And Supervised Release Have Disabilities.....	3
2. Defendants Use The Same System To Establish Supervision Requirements For Every Person On Supervision.	4
3. Defendants Have A Common Policy Of Not Accommodating Supervisees’ Disabilities.....	8
4. Defendants’ Policies Deprive All Class Members Of Meaningful Access To The Benefits Of Supervision And An Equal Opportunity To Succeed On Supervision.	9
B. Procedural Background.....	13
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)’s Requirements.	15
1. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement.....	15
2. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement.....	16
3. Mr. Davis Satisfies the Typicality Requirement.....	22
4. Mr. Davis Satisfies the Adequacy Requirement.	23
B. Class Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	25
C. The Court Should Designate Plaintiff’s Counsel As Class Counsel.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
* <i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	13
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19, 23
<i>Charles H. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00997, 2021 WL 2946127 (D.D.C. June 16, 2021)	23
<i>Cobb v. Georgia Department of Community Supervision</i> , No. 19-cv-3285, 2022 WL 22865202 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 13, 2022)	21, 22
<i>Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17, 20
* <i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006).....	23
<i>Donaldson v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1977)	22

Dunn v. Dunn,
318 F.R.D. 652 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....16, 21

Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp.,
265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010).....27

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018).....24

Harris v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,
2021 WL 6197108 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 29, 2021).....21, 22

Harris v. Koenig,
271 F.R.D. 383 (D.D.C. 2010).....24

Howard v. Liquidity Servs., Inc.,
322 F.R.D. 103 (D.D.C. 2017).....15, 24

In re District of Columbia,
792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....25

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....14, 22, 23

Lacy v. Cook County,
897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)18

Lane v. Kitzhaber,
283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012).....17

Moore v. Napolitano,
926 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013).....23

**Pappas v. District of Columbia*,
No. 19-cv-2800, 2024 WL 1111298 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2024)18, 22

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Pierce v. District of Columbia,
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....20

Radosti v. Envision Emi, LLC,
717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....16, 22

Rosas v. Baca,
No. 12-cv-428, 2012 WL 2061694 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012).....17

Thorpe v. District of Columbia,
303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014).....17, 19

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....23

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....22

**Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 25

STATUTES

29 U.S.C.
§ 794.....8
§ 794(a).....14

RULES

*Fed. R. Civ. P.
23(a)2, 14, 15, 24
23(a)(1)14, 15
23(a)(2)16
23(a)(3)22
23(a)(4)23
23(b)(2)2, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26
23(c)(1)(A).....14
23(g).....2, 15, 26
23(g)(1)(A).....15, 26
23(g)(1)(B).....15, 26

Local Civ. Rule 7(m)14

TREATISES

7A Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1764.....22

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R.
§ 2.85(a)(1)5
§ 2.85(b).....5
§ 2.95.....9
§ 2.103.....4, 9
§ 2.204(a)(1)5
§ 2.204(b)(1)5

§ 2.204(b)(2)	5
§ 2.208	9
§ 2.210	9
§ 2.211	4
§ 2.216	4, 9
§ 2.218	4, 9
